AbuDhabi  S= gl

AVIATION

ADA Directors’ Report

for the period ending 31%t December 2015

The directors are pleased to present their report and the reviewed financial statements for the twelve months
ending 31% December 2015.

Business Review

ADA Group turnover for 2015 was AED 2.18b compared with 2014 AED 1.61b (35.39% increase) and net profit
is AED 277.35m compared with 244.69m (13.35% increase). Maximus returned to profitability after the sale
of its loss making A300 fleet and its quick restructuring to eliminate the associated costs. Moreover, during
the year, Maximus enjoyed significant revenue from Government and Military Operations.

Abu Dhabi Aviation (ADA) parent company made AED 888.41m revenue in 2015 compared with AED 829.27m
in 2014 (7% increase), Operating Profit of AED 338.05m compared with AED 299.39m 2014, net profit of AED
150.51m compared with AED 160.91m in 2014 (6% decrease). The revenue increased due to expansion in
client contract. The net profit reduced due to incurring AED 18.8m additional depreciation relating to
reducing the aircraft residual value and AED 42.81m for accounting for additional aircraft impairment to bring
their book value in line with the market rates. These actions were taken to strengthen the balance sheet and
respond to the current market conditions while supported by solid Group net profit for the period.

Maximus Air Cargo (MAX) made AED 835.84m revenue in 2015 compared with AED 268.18m in 2014 (212%
increase). Maximus made AED 106.36m Net Profit in 2015 compared with AED 23.73m in 2014. The positive
turnaround was due to significant growth on brokerage activities (government and commercial) and the
revenue from the successful Antonov operations.

Royal Jet (RJ) made AED 460.92m revenue in 2015 compared with AED 520.21m in 2014. The decrease was
due to lower requirements from Medevac Customers (mainly GHQ & HAAD). Net Profit reduced to AED
20.48m compared with AED 60.05m in 2014 (66% decrease) due to ownership cost and depreciation of new
aircraft. Finance cost also increased in connection with the loan taken in buying these aircraft.
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FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 2015
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ADA GROUP

For the period ended 31 December 2015

460,922

835,842

161,798

106,355

ROYAL JET

MAXIMUS

®REVENUE
4 OPERATING PROFIT
® NET PROFIT/(LOSS)

Turnover
Operating Profit
Operating Profit %
Net profit

Net profit %

EPS for the period

Total Assets

31 December 2015

2,181,612

553,283

25%
277,347

13%

0.60

51 December 2015

31 December 2014 ;

31 December 2014

1,611,413

416,140

26%
244,686

15%

0.48

4,304,946

4,670,458
Total Liabilities 2,055,211 1,892,244 9%
Total Equity 2,615,247 2,412,702 8%

Increase/

(Decrease)

33%

13%
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