

ADA Directors' Report

for the period ending 31st December 2015

The directors are pleased to present their report and the reviewed financial statements for the twelve months ending 31st December 2015.

Business Review

ADA Group turnover for 2015 was AED **2.18b** compared with 2014 AED **1.61b** (**35.39% increase**) and net profit is AED **277.35m** compared with **244.69m** (**13.35% increase**). Maximus returned to profitability after the sale of its loss making A300 fleet and its quick restructuring to eliminate the associated costs. Moreover, during the year, Maximus enjoyed significant revenue from Government and Military Operations.

Abu Dhabi Aviation (ADA) parent company made AED **888.41m** revenue in 2015 compared with AED **829.27m** in 2014 **(7% increase)**, Operating Profit of AED **338.05m** compared with AED **299.39m** 2014, net profit of AED **150.51m** compared with AED **160.91m** in 2014 **(6% decrease)**. The revenue increased due to expansion in client contract. The net profit reduced due to incurring AED 18.8m additional depreciation relating to reducing the aircraft residual value and AED 42.81m for accounting for additional aircraft impairment to bring their book value in line with the market rates. These actions were taken to strengthen the balance sheet and respond to the current market conditions while supported by solid Group net profit for the period.

Maximus Air Cargo (MAX) made AED **835.84m** revenue in 2015 compared with AED **268.18m** in 2014 **(212% increase)**. Maximus made AED **106.36m** Net Profit in 2015 compared with AED **23.73m** in 2014. The positive turnaround was due to significant growth on brokerage activities (government and commercial) and the revenue from the successful Antonov operations.

Royal Jet (RJ) made AED **460.92m** revenue in 2015 compared with AED **520.21m** in 2014. The decrease was due to lower requirements from Medevac Customers (mainly GHQ & HAAD). Net Profit reduced to AED **20.48m** compared with AED **60.05m** in 2014 **(66% decrease)** due to ownership cost and depreciation of new aircraft. Finance cost also increased in connection with the loan taken in buying these aircraft.

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 2015



	31 December 2015	31 December 2014	Increase/ (Decrease)
Turnover	2,181,612	1,611,413	35%
Operating Profit	553,283	416,140	33%
Operating Profit %	25%	26%	
Net profit	277,347	244,686	13%
Net profit %	13%	15%	
EPS for the period	0.60	0.48	25%
	31 December 2015	31 December 2014	
Total Assets	4,670,458	4,304,946	8%
Total Liabilities	2,055,211	1,892,244	9%
Total Equity	2,615,247	2,412,702	8%

